Los Angeles City Council, Journal/Council Proceeding

Wednesday, March 2, 2022

JOHN FERRARO COUNCIL CHAMBER ROOM 340, CITY HALL 200 NORTH SPRING STREET, LOS
ANGELES, CA 90012 - 10:00 AM

(For further details see Official Council Files)
(For communications referred by the President see Referral Memorandum)

Roll Call
Members Present: Blumenfield, Bonin, Harris-Dawson, Koretz, Krekorian, Lee, O'Farrell, Price,

Raman, Rodriguez and President Martinez (11); Absent: Buscaino, Cedillo, de Leén (3)

Approval of the Minutes

Commendatory Resolutions, Introductions and Presentations
Multiple Agenda Item Comment

Public Testimony of Non-agenda Items Within Jurisdiction of Council

Items for which Public Hearings Have Been Held

(1) 21-0112
HOMELESSNESS AND POVERTY COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the
funding of the State’s Homekey Program; and related matters.

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF
THE MAYOR:

1. ADOPT the recommendations contained in the City Administrative
Officer (CAO) report dated February 7, 2022, as amended below:

1. Amend the total amount of funds identified in the Los Angeles
Housing Department (LAHD) report, dated October 25, 2021
(Council file No. 21-0112) recommendation A, from
$145,200,000 to $163,252,486, for the Homekey local match
requirements for property acquisitions, closing costs, due
diligence, property management, rehabilitation, and operating
subsidy costs incurred for successful Homekey applications and
approve the revised funding resources below:

Wednesday - March 2, 2022 - PAGE 1



+ $83 million of Proposition HHH funding.

 $10,488,548 of Community Development Block Grant
CARES (CDBG-CV) Act Program.

+ $58 million of HOME Investment Partnerships Program
(HOME) — American Rescue Plan (ARP).

» $11,763,938 in Community Development Block Grant
(CDBG) reprogrammed funds.

2. ADOPT the recommendations contained in the LAHD report dated
February 7, 2022, as amended below:
B. APPROVE the Fiscal Year 2020-2021 HHH Property Project
Expenditure Plan to be amended and increased up to $83 million
of Proposition HHH funding for properties listed in Attachment

H. ii 7639 Van Nuys — City loan not to exceed $20,807,222

Fund Account Amount
Homekey Capital TBD $9,765,000
Homekey Operating TBD 137,222
HHH TBD 1,894,020
CDBG-CV 21V209 5,000,000
HOME-ARP 43VB79 1,920,000
(Operating)

HHAP TBD 2,090,980

H. iv 2812 Temple / 916 Alvarado - City loan not to exceed $37,070,300

Fund Account Amount
Homekey Capital  TBD $18,410,000
Homekey Operating TBD 419,000
HHH TBD 10,970,325
HOME-ARP 43VB79 1,899,480
(Capital)

HOME-ARP 43VB79 3,648,000
(Operating)

HHAP TBD 1,723,495

Wednesday - March 2, 2022 - PAGE 2



Wednesday

I. 15050 Pico — City loan not to exceed $4,381,606

. ii 10150 Hilhaven - City loan not to exceed $1,620,000

3. INSTRUCT the LAHD to designate the Extended Stay Hotel site
located in Council District 3 for 100% senior housing, found on page
49 of the LAHD report dated February 7, 2022.

4. INSTRUCT the CAO to report in 30 days with funding sources for the
Homekey Round 3 local match, including the amount available, when
it is available, and what other eligible uses are for those funds besides
a Project Homekey match.

5. INSTRUCT the LAHD, in coordination with the Department of General
Services, the Bureau of Engineering, the CAO and the Los Angeles
Homeless Services Authority to report within 30 days on a list of
properties to submit for the Statewide Homekey Notice of Funding
Availability, with the goal of applying for at least one location per
Council District, that provide an interim to permanent model for
addressing homelessness.

(Budget and Finance Committee report to be submitted in Council.)

(Click on the above hyperlink or go to
http://www.lacouncilfile.com for background documents.)

Fiscal Impact Statement: The CAO reports that there is no additional
General Fund impact anticipated at this time. The Reserve Fund Loan is
expected to be reimbursed by the Federal Emergency Management
Agency.

Financial Policies Statement: The CAO reports that the above
recommendations comply with the City Financial Policies.

Community Impact Statement: Yes

For:
Downtown Los Angeles Neighborhood Council

- March 2, 2022 - PAGE 3


http://www.lacouncilfile.com

(2)

Adopted Item Forthwith - SEE ATTACHED
Ayes: Blumenfield, Bonin, Cedillo, Harris-Dawson, Koretz, Krekorian, Lee, Martinez,
O'Farrell, Price , Raman, Rodriguez (12); Nays: (0); Absent: Buscaino, de Ledn (2)

211470

Wednesday

INFORMATION, TECHNOLOGY, AND GENERAL SERVICES
COMMITTEE REPORT relative to amending the "Own a Piece of
LA" (OPLA) initiative concerning remnant surplus properties in the Santa
Monica Mountains Zone.

Recommendations for Council action, pursuant to Motion (Koretz - Raman
- Blumenfield):

1. REQUEST the City Attorney to prepare and present an Ordinance
amending certain sections in the Los Angeles Administrative Code
(LAAC) to implement the OPLA initiative; Ordinance No. 180834,
adding a provision to Article 4, Chapter 1, Division 7 of the LAAC to
provide for the implementation of the OPLA Program concerning the
sale of City-owned remnant surplus property to comply with Division
23, Chapter 3 of the California Public Resources Code Section
33207(b), and codifying that: the Santa Monica Mountains
Conservancy (SMMC) shall have the first right of refusal to acquire
such lands at the City of Los Angeles' purchase price plus any
administrative and management costs incurred by the City; the SMMC
refusal shall expire after two years if Department of General Services
(GSD) removes land property from sale and/or if purchase is not
completed; and, the SMMC shall be afforded a subsequent first right
of refusal prior to the City entering into new land sale negotiations.

2. INSTRUCT the GSD to identify City-owned surplus property in the
Santa Monica Mountains Zone, as defined in Public Resource Code
Section 33105, and prepare a map with text describing the location of
such parcels, refreshing the data on a biennial basis, and making that
information readily available to the public.

Fiscal Impact Statement: Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the

Chief Legislative Analyst has completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: Yes

- March 2, 2022 - PAGE 4



3)

For: Bel Air-Beverly Crest Neighborhood Council

Adopted Item Forthwith
Ayes: Blumenfield, Bonin, Cedillo, Harris-Dawson, Koretz, Krekorian, Lee, Martinez,
O'Farrell, Price , Raman, Rodriguez (12); Nays: (0); Absent: Buscaino, de Leén (2)

22-0154

Wednesday

INFORMATION, TECHNOLOGY, AND GENERAL SERVICES
COMMITTEE REPORT relative to thefts that have occurred at City facilities
over the last two years that have resulted in significant losses or damage
to City assets, including the particular risk of catalytic converter theft from
City vehicles, and related matters.

Recommendations for Council action, pursuant to Motion (Krekorian -
Rodriguez - O'Farrell):

1. INSTRUCT the Chief Legislative Analyst (CLA), with the assistance
of the Board of Public Works (BPW), Los Angeles Police Department
(LAPD), Department of General Services (GSD) and any other
relevant departments, to report within 30 days on thefts that have
occurred at City facilities over the last two years that have resulted
in significant losses or damage to City assets, specifically addressing
the particular risk of catalytic converter theft from City vehicles.

2. INSTRUCT the CLA, with the assistance of the City Administrative
Officer (CAO), BPW, LAPD, and GSD, to report within 30 days with
recommendations for appropriate and cost-efficient measures to
reduce such losses and damage, and the budget and staffing needs to
implement them, specifically addressing the particular risk of catalytic
converter theft from City vehicles.

3. INSTRUCT the BPW to work with the LAPD to explore methods to
apprehend the perpetrators of such thefts and the purchasers of the
stolen items, including the notion of affixing Global Positioning System
(GPS) trackers to some catalytic converters and other commonly-
stolen items.

Fiscal Impact Statement: Neither the CAO nor the CLA has completed a
financial analysis of this report.

- March 2, 2022 - PAGE 5



Community Impact Statement: None submitted

Adopted Item as Amended by Motion (Harris-Dawson — Krekorian) Forthwith
Ayes: Blumenfield, Bonin, Cedillo, Harris-Dawson, Koretz, Krekorian, Lee, Martinez,
O'Farrell, Price , Raman, Rodriguez (12); Nays: (0); Absent: Buscaino, de Ledn (2)

(4)  22-0059

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the Fiscal Year 2021
(FY21) Comprehensive Youth Violence Prevention and Reduction Grant
Program (CYVPRGP).

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF
THE MAYOR:

1. AUTHORIZE the Chief of Police, or designee, to:

a.

Retroactively apply for and accept the grant award from the
Department of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency
Prevention (OJJDP), for FY21 CYVPRGP in the amount of
$997,351 for the period of October 1, 2021 through September
30, 2024

Negotiate and execute the grant award agreement, subject to City
Attorney approval as to form.

Negotiate and execute a Professional Services Agreement with
the Hollenbeck Police Activities League, a subrecipient agency,
for the provision of comprehensive intervention strategies, for a
term within the applicable grant performance period, for a sum not
to exceed $934,268, subject to the approval of the City Attorney
as to form

2. AUTHORIZE the Los Angeles Police Department to:

a.

Wednesday

Spend up to the total grant amount of $997,351 in accordance
with the grant award agreement.

Submit grant reimbursement requests to the grantor and deposit
grant receipts in the Police Department Grant Fund No. 339/70.

Prepare Controller instructions for any technical adjustments as
necessary to implement Mayor and Council intentions, subject

- March 2, 2022 - PAGE 6



to the approval of the City Administrative Officer (CAQO); and,
authorize the Controller to implement the instructions.

3. AUTHORIZE the Controller to:
a. Establish a grant receivable and appropriate $997,351 to
appropriation account, account number to be determined, within
Fund No. 339/70, for the receipt and disbursement of the OJJDP
FY21 CYVPRGP grant funds.

b. Increase appropriations as needed from the FY21 CYVPRGP
grant, account number to be determined, Fund No. 339/70, to
Fund No. 100/70, account number and amount as follows:

Account No. 001090 Overtime, Civilian $ 22,800

4. INSTRUCT the City Clerk to:

a. Place the following action relative to the FY21 CYVPRGP
grant on the Council agenda on July 1, 2022 or the first
meeting day thereafter:

Authorize the Controller to transfer from Fund No. 339/70,
account number to be determined, to Fund No. 100/70, account
number and amount as follows:

Account No. 001090 Overtime, Civilian $ 11,400

b. Place the following action relative to the FY21 CYVPRGP grant
on the Council agenda on July 1, 2023 or the first meeting day
thereafter:

Authorize the Controller to transfer from Fund No. 339/70,
account number to be determined, to Fund No. 100/70, account
number and amount as follows:

Account No. 001090 Overtime, Civilian $ 11,049

Fiscal Impact Statement: The CAO reports that approval of the
recommendations within this report will have no additional impact to the
General Fund and will allow for the expenditure of the FY21 CYVPRGP

Wednesday - March 2, 2022 - PAGE 7



)

grant award totaling $997,351 from the Department of Justice, OJJDP. No
matching funds are required for this grant.

Financial Policies Statement: The CAO reports that the recommendations
provided in this report are in compliance with the City’s Financial Policies
in that one-time grant funding will be utilized for one-time program
expenditures.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted

Adopted Item Forthwith
Ayes: Blumenfield, Bonin, Cedillo, Harris-Dawson, Koretz, Krekorian, Lee, Martinez,
O'Farrell, Price , Raman, Rodriguez (12); Nays: (0); Absent: Buscaino, de Leén (2)

22-0057
PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the Fiscal Year 2021
(FY21) Collaborative Crisis Response Training Grant Program (CCRTGP).

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF
THE MAYOR:

1. AUTHORIZE the Chief of Police, or designee, to:
a. Retroactively apply for and accept the grant award from the
Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA), for
FY21 CCRTGP in the amount of $150,000 for the period of
October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2024.

b. Negotiate and execute the grant award agreement, subject to City
Attorney approval as to form

2. AUTHORIZE the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) to:
a. Spend up to the total grant amount of $150,000 in accordance
with the grant award agreement.

b. Submit grant reimbursement requests to the grantor and deposit
grant receipts in the LAPD Grant Fund No. 339/70.

c. Prepare Controller instructions for any technical adjustments as
necessary to implement Mayor and Council intentions, subject
to the approval of the City Administrative Officer (CAO); and,
authorize the Controller to implement the instructions.

Wednesday - March 2, 2022 - PAGE 8



Wednesday

3. AUTHORIZE the Controller to:
a. Establish a grant receivable and appropriate $150,000 to
appropriation account, account number to be determined, within
Fund No. 339/70, for the receipt and disbursement of the FY21
CCRTGP grant funds.

b. Increase appropriations as needed from the FY21 CCRTGP
grant, account number to be determined, Fund No. 339/70, to
Fund No. 100/70, account number and amount as follows:

Account No. 001092 Overtime, Sworn $ 18,000

4. INSTRUCT the City Clerk to:

a. Place the following action relative to the FY21 CCRTGP grant
on the Council agenda on July 1, 2022 or the first meeting
day thereafter:

Authorize the Controller to transfer from Fund No. 339/70,
account number to be determined, to Fund No. 100/70, account
number and amount as follows:

Account No. 001092 Overtime, Sworn $ 48,000

b. Place the following action relative to the FY21 CCRTGP grant on
the Council agenda on July 1, 2023 or the first meeting day
thereafter:

Authorize the Controller to transfer from Fund No. 339/70, account
number to be determined, to Fund No. 100/70, account number and
amount as follows:

Account No. 001092 Overtime, Sworn $ 48,000

Fiscal Impact Statement: The CAO reports that approval of the
recommendations within this report will have no additional impact to the
General Fund and will allow for the expenditure of the FY21 CCRTGP grant
award totaling $150,000 from the Department of Justice, BJA. No matching
funds are required for this grant.

Financial Policies Statement: The CAO reports that the recommendations
provided in this report are in compliance with the City’s Financial Policies

- March 2, 2022 - PAGE 9



in that one-time grant funding will be utilized for one-time program
expenditures.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted

Adopted Item Forthwith
Ayes: Blumenfield, Bonin, Cedillo, Harris-Dawson, Koretz, Krekorian, Lee, Martinez,
O'Farrell, Price , Raman, Rodriguez (12); Nays: (0); Absent: Buscaino, de Leén (2)

(6) 21-1407
PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the Fiscal Year 2021
(FY21) Intellectual Property Enforcement Grant Program (IPEGP).

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF
THE MAYOR:

1. AUTHORIZE the Chief of Police, or designee, to:

a. Retroactively apply for and subsequently accept the grant award
for the FY21 IPEGP in the amount of $400,000 for the period of
October 2, 2021 through September 30, 2023, from the United
States Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Administration
(BJA).

b. Negotiate and execute the grant award agreement, subject to the
approval of the City Attorney as to form.

2. AUTHORIZE the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) to:
a. Spend up to the total grant amount of $400,000 in accordance
with the grant award agreement.

b. Submit grant reimbursement requests to the grantor and deposit
grant receipts in the LAPD Grant Fund No. 339/70.

c. Prepare Controller instructions for any technical adjustments as
necessary to implement Mayor and Council intentions, subject
to the approval of the City Administrative Officer (CAO); and’
authorize the Controller to implement the instructions.

3. AUTHORIZE the Controller to:

Wednesday - March 2, 2022 - PAGE 10



Wednesday

a. Establish a grant receivable and appropriate $400,000 to

appropriation account, account number to be determined, within
Fund No. 339/70, for the receipt and disbursement of the FY21
IPEGP grant funds.

. Transfer appropriations for the FY21 IPEGP as needed from

appropriation account, account number to be determined, in Fund
No. 339/70, to Fund No. 100/70, account number and amount as
follows:

Account No. 001092 Overtime, Sworn $ 100,000
Account No. 001090 Overtime, Civilian $ 6,000

c. Transfer from Fund No. 339/70, appropriation account, account
number to be determined, to Fund No. 100/12, account number and
amount as follows:

Account No. 001010 Salaries, General $ 15,072

4. INSTRUCT the City Clerk to:
a. Place the following action relative to the FY21 IPEGP grant

on the Council agenda on July 1, 2022 or the first meeting
day thereafter:

Authorize the Controller to transfer funds from Fund No. 339/70,
account number to be determined, to Fund No. 100, Department
number and account number and amount as follows:

Fund/Dept Account Title Amount
From: 339/70 TBD TBD $210,826

Total: $210,826

Overtime,

To: 100/70 001092 $140,000
Sworn

100/70 001090 CVvertime, 6,000
Civilian

10012 001010 Salaries, 64.826
General

Total: $210,826

- March 2, 2022 - PAGE 11



(7)

b. Place the following action relative to the FY21 IPEGP grant
on the Council agenda on July 1, 2023 or the first meeting
day thereafter:

Authorize the Controller to transfer funds from Fund No. 339/70,
account number to be determined, to Fund No. 100, Department
number and account number and amount as follows:

Fund/Dept Account Title Amount
From: 339/70 TBD TBD $40,302

Total: $40,302

To:  100/70 001092 Qvertime, $20,200
Sworn

10012 001010 Salaries, 20,102

General —

Total: $40,302

Fiscal Impact Statement: The CAO reports that approval of the
recommendations within this report will have no additional impact to the
General Fund and will allow for the expenditure of the FY21 IPEGP grant
award totaling $400,000 from the United States Department of Justice,
BJA. No matching funds are required for this grant.

Financial Policies Statement: The CAO reports that the recommendations
provided in this report are in compliance with the City’s Financial Policies
in that one-time grant funding will be utilized for one-time program
expenditures.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted

Adopted Item Forthwith
Ayes: Blumenfield, Bonin, Cedillo, Harris-Dawson, Koretz, Krekorian, Lee, Martinez,
O'Farrell, Price , Raman, Rodriguez (12); Nays: (0); Absent: Buscaino, de Ledn (2)

17-0605

Wednesday

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the extension, budget
modification, reappropriation of funds, and contracting authorities for the
Fiscal Year 2016 (FY16) Training and Services to End Violence Against
and Abuse of Women with Disabilities Grant Program.

- March 2, 2022 - PAGE 12



Wednesday

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF
THE MAYOR:

1. AUTHORIZE the Mayor, or designee, to:
a. Accept the extension of the FY16 Office of Violence Against

Women (OVW) Training and Services to End Violence Against
Women with Disabilities Grant Award in the amount of $500,000
from the Department of Justice, Office of Violence Against
Women for 30 months, from September 30, 2019 to January 31,
2021.

. Modify the existing grant budget, contained in the City

Administrative Officer (CAQO) report dated February 10, 2022,
attached to Council file No. 17-0605, for the FY 2016 OVW
Training and Services to End Violence Against Women with
Disabilities Grant Award by reallocating funds between projects
as described within this report.

. Negotiate and execute on behalf of the City, an amendment to

the Professional Services Agreement between the City and the
Disability Community Resource Center (formerly Westside
Center for Independent Living) (Contract No. C-130892) for a
term of up to 62 months within the applicable performance period,
for a total not to exceed $117,645, subject to the approval of the
City Attorney as to form.

. Negotiate and execute on behalf of the City, an amendment to the

Professional Services Agreement between the City and Peace
Over Violence (Contract No. C-130215) for a term of up to 62
months within the applicable performance period, for a total not
to exceed $120,182, subject to the approval of the City Attorney
as to form.

2. AUTHORIZE the Controller to:
a. Transfer appropriations within Fund No. 59M, FY 2016 OVW

Training and Services to End Violence Against Women with
Disabilities Grant Award (Council file No. 17-0605), as follows:

Fund/Dept  Account Title Amount
From: 59M/46 46V965 Disability $1,425
Total: $1,425

- March 2, 2022 - PAGE 13



Wednesday

To: 59M/46 46V146 Mayor $1,425
Total: $1,425

b. Transfer appropriations from Fund No. 59M/46, to the General Fund to
reimburse the General Fund for grant related expenditures as follows:

Fund/Dept Account Title Amount
From: 59M/46 46V146  Mayor $1,425
Total: $1,425

) Salaries, Grant
To: 100/46 001020 Reimbursed $1,425
Total: $1,425

c. Transfer funds from Fund No. 59M/46, FY 2016 OVW Training and
Services to End Violence Against Women with Disabilities Grant to
reimburse the General Fund on an as-needed basis, upon
presentation of proper documentation from the City Departments,
subject to the approval of the Mayor’s Office of Public Safety.

3. AUTHORIZE the Mayor, or designee, to prepare Controller
instructions for any technical adjustments, subject to the approval of
the CAO; and, AUTHORIZE the Controller to implement the
instructions.

Fiscal Impact Statement: The CAO reports that approval of the

recommendations within this report will have no additional impact to the
General Fund and will provide appropriations for various City departments
and contractors for the continued expenditure of the FY16 Training and
Services to End Violence Against Women with Disabilities grant award for
grant-related projects. No matching funds are required for this grant.

Financial Policies Statement: The CAO reports that the recommendations

in this report are in compliance with the City’s Financial Policies in that
grant funds will be utilized for grant-eligible activities.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted

- March 2, 2022 - PAGE 14



(8)

TIME LIMIT FILE - APRIL 4, 2022

(LAST DAY FOR COUNCIL ACTION - APRIL 1, 2022)

Adopted Item Forthwith
Ayes: Blumenfield, Bonin, Cedillo, Harris-Dawson, Koretz, Krekorian, Lee, Martinez,
O'Farrell, Price , Raman, Rodriguez (12); Nays: (0); Absent: Buscaino, de Leén (2)

20-1047-$1
CDs8

Wednesday

INFORMATION, TECHNOLOGY, AND GENERAL SERVICES
COMMITTEE REPORT relative to negotiating and executing a lease with
Mothers In Action for the property located at West 50th Street and
Crenshaw Boulevard to be used to replace parking for the small
businesses impacted by the new Crenshaw/LAX light rail line.

Recommendations for Council action, pursuant to Motion (Harris-Dawson
- Price), SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

1. INSTRUCT the Department of General Services (GSD) to negotiate
and execute a lease with Mothers In Action for the property located at
West 50th Street and Crenshaw Boulevard in the amount of $42,000
per year for a period of five years with five one-year options to renew.

2. TRANSFER up to $28,000 from the Los Angeles Department of
Transportation (LADOT) Fund No. 363 (Special Parking Revenue
Fund), Account No. 94V050 (Contractual Services) to the GSD Fund
No. 100/63, Account No. 000025 for the lease payment for the
property located at West 50th Street and Crenshaw Boulevard.

3. REQUEST the LADOT to include $42,000 for the annual lease
payment for the property located at West 50th Street and Crenshaw
Boulevard in the budget request for the Special Parking Revenue
Fund annual budget for each year of the term of the lease.

Fiscal Impact Statement: Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the

Chief Legislative Analyst has completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted

- March 2, 2022 - PAGE 15



(Budget and Finance Committee waived consideration of the above
matter)

Adopted Item Forthwith
Ayes: Blumenfield, Bonin, Cedillo, Harris-Dawson, Koretz, Krekorian, Lee, Martinez,
O'Farrell, Price , Raman, Rodriguez (12); Nays: (0); Absent: Buscaino, de Leén (2)

(9) 22-0125
CD4 PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE REPORT relative to designating the
intersection at Aloha Street and St. George Street as "Dr. Barry Barish
Square".

Recommendations for Council action, pursuant to Motion (Raman - Bonin):

1. DESIGNATE the intersection at Aloha Street and St. George Street
as "Dr. Barry Barish Square".

2. DIRECT the Los Angeles Department of Transportation to erect
permanent ceremonial sign(s) to this effect at this location.

Fiscal Impact Statement: Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the
Chief Legislative Analyst has completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted

Adopted Item Forthwith
Ayes: Blumenfield, Bonin, Cedillo, Harris-Dawson, Koretz, Krekorian, Lee, Martinez,
O'Farrell, Price , Raman, Rodriguez (12); Nays: (0); Absent: Buscaino, de Ledn (2)

Items for which Public Hearings Have Not Been Held - (10 Votes Required for
Consideration)

(10)  22-0010-S5

MOTION (HARRIS-DAWSON - PRICE) relative to an offer of reward for
information leading to the identification, apprehension, and conviction of
the person(s) responsible for the death of Calvin Peel Junior on September
20, 2021.

Wednesday - March 2, 2022 - PAGE 16



(11)

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF
THE MAYOR:

1. PROVIDE an offer of reward in the amount of $50,000 for information
leading to the identification, apprehension, and conviction of the
person(s) responsible for the death of Calvin Peel Junior on
September 20, 2021.

2. FIND that the subject reward complies with the provisions of Chapter
12, Article 1, Division 19, of the Los Angeles Administrative Code.

3. DIRECT the City Clerk to publish the required notices and/or
advertisements to effectuate this reward.

4. DIRECT the City Clerk to publish the reward notice in the Our Weekily,
Los Angeles Sentinel and LA Watts Times, in addition to the regular
publications used by the City Clerk for reward notices, to ensure
adequate community notice.

Adopted Item Forthwith
Ayes: Blumenfield, Bonin, Cedillo, Harris-Dawson, Koretz, Krekorian, Lee, Martinez,
O'Farrell, Price , Raman, Rodriguez (12); Nays: (0); Absent: Buscaino, de Ledn (2)

22-0141
CDs1,3,7,14

Wednesday

COMMUNICATION FROM CHAIR ARTS, PARKS, HEALTH,
EDUCATION, AND NEIGHBORHOODS COMMITTEE and RESOLUTION
relative to grant funding to support the following organizations: Alliance for
Community Empowerment, Chinese American Museum, Discovery Cube
Los Angeles, Little Tokyo Service Center, and YMCA Weingart East Los
Angeles Community Development Center

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF
THE MAYOR:

1. ADOPT the accompanying RESOLUTION for the five State Specified
Grant Projects (Alliance for Community Empowerment [ACE],
Chinese American Museum [CAMLA], Discovery Cube Los Angeles
[DCLA], Little Tokyo Service Center [LTSC], and YMCA Weingart East

- March 2, 2022 - PAGE 17



Wednesday

Los Angeles Community Development Center [YMCA]) awarded
through the 2021-22 State Budget Process and administered by the
California Natural Resources Agency (CNRA), as set forth in
Attachment A (Resolution) of the City Administrative Officer (CAQO)
report dated February 8, 2022, attached to the Council file.

. APPROVE the grant agreement templates with the State for the

Specified Grant Projects with terms substantially similar to those set
forth in the sample grant agreements attached to the CAO report as
Attachments C and D (Construction and Non-Construction), subject
to approval as to form by the City Attorney.

. DIRECT and AUTHORIZE the General Manager, Bureau of

Engineering (BOE), or designee, relative to the disposition of the
Specified Grant Project for the ACE as identified in Attachment B of
the CAO report to:

a. Negotiate and execute a grant agreement with the CNRA to
administer the State Specified Grant Project and submit all
documents, including the Project Information Package, to the
CNRA.

b. Establish a separate interest-bearing fund and accept and
disburse the grant funds in the amount of $500,000.

c. Negotiate and execute a contract, or contract amendment, with
the ACE in accordance with terms substantially similar to those
set forth in the aforementioned grant agreement.

. DIRECT and AUTHORIZE the General Manager, BOE. or designee,

relative to the disposition of the Specified Grant Project for the
CAMLA as identified in Attachment B of the February 8, 2022, CAO
report to:

a. Negotiate and execute a grant agreement with the CNRA to
administer the State Specified Grant Project and submit all
documents, including the Project Information Package, to the
CNRA.

b. Establish a separate interest-bearing fund and accept and
disburse the grant funds in the amount of $2,000,000.

c. Negotiate and execute a contract or contract amendment with the
CAMLA in accordance with terms substantially similar to those
set forth in the aforementioned grant agreement.

- March 2, 2022 - PAGE 18



5. DIRECT and AUTHORIZE the General Manager, Bureau of
Sanitation, or designee, relative to the disposition of the Specified
Grant Project for the DCLA as identified in Attachment B of the
February 8, 2022 CAO report to:

a. Negotiate and execute a grant agreement with the CNRA to
administer the State Specified Grant Project and submit all
documents, including the Project Information Package, to the
CNRA.

b. Establish a separate interest-bearing fund and accept and
disburse the grant funds in the amount of $2,600,000.

c. Negotiate and execute a contract or contract amendment with the
DCLA in accordance with terms substantially similar to those set
forth in the aforementioned grant agreement.

6. AUTHORIZE the General Manager, Department of Cultural Affairs
relative to the disposition of the Specified Grant Project for the LTSC,
as identified in Attachment B of the February 8, 2022, CAO report,
attached to the Council file, to:

a. Negotiate and execute a grant agreement with the CNRA to
administer the State Specified Grant Project and submit all
documents, including the Project Information Package, to the
CNRA.

b. Establish a separate interest-bearing fund and accept and
disburse the grant funds in the amount of $300,000.

c. Negotiate and execute a contract or contract amendment with the
LTSC in accordance with terms substantially similar to those set
forth in the aforementioned grant agreement.

7. AUTHORIZE the General Manager, Community Investment for
Families Department, or designee relative to the disposition of the
Specified Grant Project for the YMCA, as identified in Attachment B
of the February 8, 2022 CAO report to:

a. Negotiate and execute a grant agreement with the CNRA to
administer the State Specified Grant Project and submit all
documents, including the Project Information Package, to the
CNRA.

b. Establish a separate interest-bearing fund and accept and
disburse the grant funds in the amount of $500,000.

Wednesday - March 2, 2022 - PAGE 19



(12)

c. Negotiate and execute a contract or contract amendment with the
YMCA in accordance with terms substantially similar to those set
forth in the aforementioned grant agreement.

8. AUTHORIZE the aforementioned General Managers, or designees,
of these administering departments to make any technical corrections
or clarifications to the above fund transfer instructions in order to
effectuate the intent of this matter, including any corrections and
changes to fund or account numbers.

Fiscal Impact Statement. The CAO reports that there is no impact to the
General Fund. Departments must absorb the workload of administering
these grants and contracts within existing resources. The successful
completion of these State Specified grant-funded projects is the desired
goal and outcome for both the CNRA and the City. The recipient
organizations will utilize the grant funds to support their top priorities and
critical needs including capital improvements, operating support,
programmatic enhancements, or installation of a memorial garden. Once
completed, these projects will strengthen and sustain the recipient
organizations and their surrounding communities.

Financial Policies Statement: The CAO reports that the City’s Financial
Policies require that the City pursue federal, state and private grants but
strictly limit financial support of these programs to avoid commitments that
continue beyond available funding. The recommendations in the report
comply with the City’s Financial Policies in that the proposed funding is
balanced against established revenue approved by Council actions and
from Federal or State grant receipts. All funding is subject to the availability
of grant funds and funding determinations by Mayor and Council.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted

Adopted Item Forthwith
Ayes: Bonin, Cedillo, de Leén, Harris-Dawson, Koretz, Krekorian, Lee, Martinez,
O'Farrell, Price , Raman, Rodriguez (12); Nays: (0); Absent: Blumenfield, Buscaino (2)

22-0181

Wednesday

- March 2, 2022 - PAGE 20



Items Called Special

COMMUNICATION FROM THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER
(CAO) relative to the Second Amendment to 22 contracts with pre-qualified
on-call small contractors for sidewalk repair services.

Recommendation for Council action:

AUTHORIZE the President, Board of Public Works, or two members, to
execute a proposed Second Amendment to extend the 22 construction
contracts on the Pre-Qualified Contractor List included in the CAO report
dated January 20, 2022, attached to the Council file, for an additional two
years (from five years to seven years).

Fiscal Impact Statement. The CAO reports that there is no additional
General Fund impact. Sufficient funds exist within the current City Sidewalk
Repair Budget.

Financial Policies Statement: The CAO reports that the recommendation
above complies with the Financial Policies in that current appropriations
are available to support work issued under these contracts.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

TIME LIMIT FILE - APRIL 18, 2022
(LAST DAY FOR COUNCIL ACTION - APRIL 13, 2022)

(Public Works Committee waived consideration of the above matter)

Adopted Item Forthwith
Ayes: Blumenfield, Bonin, Cedillo, Harris-Dawson, Koretz, Krekorian, Lee, Martinez,
O'Farrell, Price , Raman, Rodriguez (12); Nays: (0); Absent: Buscaino, de Ledn (2)

Motions for Posting and Referral - SEE ATTACHED

Council Members' Requests for Excuse from Attendance at Council Meetings

Closed Session

(13)

20-0263

Wednesday

The City Council shall recess to Closed Session, pursuant to Government
Code Section 54956.9(d)(1), to confer with its legal counsel relative to the

- March 2, 2022 - PAGE 21



case entitled LA Alliance for Human Rights, et al. v. City of Los Angeles,

et al., United States Central District Court Case No. 2:20-cv-02291.

(Continued from Council meeting of April 27, 2021)

Council discussed matter in closed session and instructed legal counsel with
respect to subject litigation.

Adjourning Motions

Council Adjournment

ENDING ROLL CALL
Blumenfield, Bonin, Cedillo, de Ledn, Harris-Dawson, Koretz, Krekorian, Lee, O'Farrell, Price,
Raman, Rodriguez and President Martinez (13); Absent: Buscaino (1)

Whereupon the Council did adjourn.
ATTEST: Holly L. Wolcott, CITY CLERK

By

Council Clerk PRESIDENT OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Wednesday - March 2, 2022 - PAGE 22



Item No. #1

File No. 21-0112

BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the funding of the State’s Homekey
Program, and related matters.

Recommendations for Council action:

1. CONCUR with the action taken by the Homelessness and Poverty Committee on February 10,
2022, attached to the Council file.

2. INSTRUCT the Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD), City Administrative Officer (CAO),
Chief Legislative Analyst, Housing Authority of the City of Los Angeles, and the Los Angeles
Homeless Services Authority to develop recommendations to advise on the pipeline of vouchers
for the Homekey sites.

Fiscal Impact Statement: The CAO reports that there is no additional General Fund impact anticipated at
this time. The Reserve Fund Loan is expected to be reimbursed by the Federal Emergency Management
Agency.

Financial Policies Statement: The CAO reports that the recommendations in this report are in compliance
with the City’s Financial Policies.

Community Impact Statement: Yes

For:
Downtown Los Angeles Neighborhood Council

SUMMARY
At its regular meeting held on February 28, 2022, the Budget and Finance Committee considered a
LAHD and CAO report relative to the funding of the State’s Homekey Program, and related matters.

Representatives from each department provided an overview of the report and answered questions from
the Committee members. After an opportunity for public comment was held, the Committee moved
concur with the Homelessness and Poverty Committee action of February 10, 2022, and add an
additional recommendation as stated above. This matter is now forwarded to the Council for its
consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

MEMBER VOTE
KREKORIAN YES
BLUMENFIELD YES

DE LEON ABSENT
RODRIGUEZ YES
PRICE YES

AS 2/28/22

COUNCIL FILE NO. 21-0112

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-



MOTION

| HEREBY MOVE that Council ADOPT the recommendations contained in the Budget and
Finance Committee report dated February 28, 2022.

PRESENTED BY
PAUL KREKORIAN
Councilmember, 2nd District

SECONDED BY
PAUL KORETZ
Councilmember, 5th District

March 2, 2022
CF 21-0112













































	Wed Mar 2 Draft Journal
	Item 1_21-0112_3-2-22
	Item 1_21-0112_Kre-Kor Motion_3-2-22
	Motions_03-02-22



